
516 SF

616 SF

659 SF

UNIT NAME NET ( S.F. ) NO. OF BEDROOMS NO. OF BATHROOMS

UNIT A 0456 SF 1

0465 SF 1

530 SF

606 SF

UNIT A-1

UNIT B

UNIT C

1 1

1 1

GROSS ( S.F. )

506 SF

680 SFUNIT E 589 SF 1 1

700 SFUNIT F 612  SF 1 1

622 SFUNIT H 563 SF 1 1

608 SFUNIT I 545 SF 1 1

669 SFUNIT J 597 SF 1 1

629 SFUNIT K 571 SF 1 1

533 SFUNIT M 477 SF 1 1

646 SFUNIT N 575 SF 1 1

1,194 SFUNIT T 1,029 SF 2 2

1,187 SFUNIT U 1,097 SF 2 2

671 SFUNIT O 595 SF 1 1

1,125 SFUNIT V 1,036 SF 2 2

1039 SFUNIT W 959 SF 2 2

1,235 SFUNIT X 1,112 SF 3 3

758 SFUNIT P 693 SF 1 1

691 SFUNIT Q 614 SF 1 1

644 SFUNIT R 573 SF 1 1

553 SFUNIT S 477 SF 1 1

650 SF590 SFUNIT D 1 1

632 SF573 SFUNIT D-1 1 1

645 SFUNIT G 539 SF 1 1

697 SFUNIT F-1 624  SF 1 1

697 SFUNIT F-2 624 SF 1 1

588 SFUNIT L 531 SF 1 1

602 SFUNIT L-1 545 SF 1 1

615 SFUNIT K-1 565 SF 1 1

924 SFUNIT T-1 787 SF 2 2

984 SFUNIT T-2 832 SF 2 2

1,022 SFUNIT T-3 884 SF 2 2

1,613 SFUNIT Z 1,491 SF 3 3

1,479 SFUNIT ZA 1,350 SF 3 3
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PROJECT INFO

SHEET NAME SHEET #

PROJECT INFORMATION A00

SURVEY / EXISTING PLOT PLAN A01

SITE PLAN A02

FAR CALCULATION A03

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA PER CBC A04

RENDER A05

RENDER A06

RENDER A07

P4 - GARAGE A08

P3& P2 GARAGE A09

P1 - GARAGE A10

GROUND FLOOR A11

SECOND FLOOR A12

THIRD FLOOR A13

FOURTH FLOOR A14

FIFTH FLOOR A15

ROOF A16

ELEVATION A17

ELEVATION A18

ELEVATION A19

ELEVATION A20

BUILDING SECTION A21

BUILDING SECTION A22

OPEN SPACE A23

WESTWOOD POD COMPLIANCE SHEET A24

TYP. UNIT PLAN A25

BICYCLE ROOM / CLEARANCE A26

RENDER A27

RENDER A28

2121 WESTWOOD BLVD. APARTMENTS
92 UNIT SB1818 MULTI FAMILY DEVELOPMENT

SITE AREA
LOT AREA:

BUILDABLE AREA (C4):

NET LOT AREA (AFTER DEDICATIONS):

27,018.3 SF (FROM ZIMAS)

27,018.3 SF

26,418.17 SF

DENSITY
LOT AREA PER UNIT (C4):

BASE DENSITY:

MAXIMUM BONUS WITH SB1818:

ALLOWED DENSITY:

PROPOSED DENSITY:

PROPOSED AFFORDABLE UNITS:

400 SF

27,018.3 SF / 400 SF = 68 UNITS

35% BONUS DENSITY W/11% VERY LOW INCOME (VLI)

68 + (68 UNITS x 0.35) = 92 UNITS

92 UNITS

68 UNITS x 0.11 = 8 (8 VERY LOW INCOME (VLI))

FAR (ZONING CODE)

BASE FAR PER C4:

MAXIMUM BONUS WITH SB1818 ON MENU INCENTIVES / 
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

PROPOSED FAR (SEE SHEET A03)

1.5 FAR (40,527 SF)

27,018 x 3.0 = 81,054 SF 

80,480 SF

< 81,054 SF

PROPOSED BUILDING BREAKDOWN

LEVEL Area

02 - GROUND FLOOR 17720 SF

03 - SECOND FLOOR 18839 SF

04 - THIRD FLOOR 18841 SF

05 - FOURTH FLOOR 14861 SF

06 - FIFTH FLOOR 10219 SF

GRAND TOTAL AREA: 80480 SF

BUILDING AREA (CBC)
(SEE SHEET A04 - INCLUDE PARKING AREA)

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA

BUILDING AREA FOR TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION AREA

00 - P4 - PARKING 11,020 SF

00 - P2 - PARKING 23,458 SF

00 - P1 - PARKING 12,803 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 47,281 SF

LOT COVERAGE
HARDSCAPE:

LANDSCAPE:

BUILDING FOOTPRINT:

PENDING

PENDING

72%

BUILDING HEIGHT:
BASE HEIGHT:

PROPOSED HEIGHT:

TRANSITIONAL HEIGHT:

STORIES:

45' - 0"

56’ ABOVE LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE
SB1818 OFF MENU INCENTIVES / WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
– 11 ADDITIONAL FEET

SB1818 OFF MENU INCENTIVES / WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
– REAR – BUILDING HEIGHT STEPPED BACK AT 45 DEGREE ANGLE MEASURED FROM A HORIZONTAL 
PLANE ORIGINATING 15’-0” ABOVE GRADE AT PROPERTY LINE OF ADJOINING LOT IN R1 ZONE

FRONT – (LAMC 13.07 POD) 40’-0” HEIGHT TAKEN 5’-0” FROM LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE.  ALL PORTIONS 
ABOVE 40’-0” SET BACK FROM FRONT LOT LINE AT A 45 DEGREE ANGLE, FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE 
NOT LESS THAN 20’-0”

5 STORY MIXED USE BUILDING (STORY INCREASE) (SB1818 OFF MENU INCENTIVES / WAIVER OF 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS)

SETBACKS
SETBACKS REQUIRED:

SETBACKS PROPOSED:

FRONT – 0’
SIDE – 8’-0”
REAR – 17’-0”

FRONT – 0’
SIDE – 5’-0” (PER SB1818 OFF MENU INCENTIVES / WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS)
REAR- 17’-0”

OPEN SPACE (SEE SHEET A23)

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

1ST FLOOR (11 X 50 SF)     500 SF
2ND FLOOR (2 X 50 SF)   100 SF
3RD FLOOR (2 X 50 SF)     100 SF
4TH FLOOR (2 X 50 SF)     100 SF
5TH FLOOR (5 X 50 SF)             300 SF

TOTAL PRIVATE OPEN SPACE       1,100 SF

COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

AMENITY (ALLOWABLE 25%)     1,734 SF
    REC ROOM ( 776 SF)
    FITNESS ROOM (958 SF)
COURTYARD          1,523 SF
ROOF DECK           3,383 SF

TOTAL COMMON OPEN SPACE REQ:    6,640 SF
(7,740 SF - 1,100 SF)

TOTAL COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED:    6,640 SF

TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED:    7,740 SF
(PRIVATE: 1,100 SF + COMMON: 6,640 SF)

SB1818 ON MENU INCENTIVE  – 20% REDUCTION IN REQUIRED OPEN SPACE

PARKING CALCULATIONBICYCLE PARKING CALCULATION

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SITE INFORMATION

PARCEL A:
LOT 2 AND 3, IN BLOCK 47, OF TRACT 5609, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, IN THE COUNTY OF LOS 
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN 65, PAGE 72 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF 
THE COUNTY OF SAID COUNTY.

PARCEL B:
LOTS 4 AND 5 IN BLOCK 47 OF TRACT NO. 5609, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS 
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 65, PAGES 72 AND 73 OF MAPS, IN 
THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. 

SITE ADDRESS:
ZONE:
APN:

2107 – 2121 S. WESTWOOD BLVD. LOS ANGELES, CA 90025
C4-1VL-POD
4322-001-021, 4322-001-015, 4322-001-016

GENERAL PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION: NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

LEGAL DESCRIPTION THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, IN THE COUNTY 
OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FUNDING:
THIS PROJECT IS 100% PRIVATELY FUNDED.

NOTE:
- METHANE BUFFER ZONE
- SPECIAL GRADING AREA

PROJECT TEAM
OWNER/APPLICANT:
2121 WESTWOOD LLC
800 S. FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 620 
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
CONTACT PERSON:
HIRO KOBAYASHI (213) 488-9039

ARCHITECT: 
DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.
1535 6TH STREET SUITE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401
TEL. (310) 451-7917

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
JOHN LABIB + ASSOCIATES
319 MAIN STREET
EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245
TEL. (213) 239-9600

SHORING:
CEFALI & ASSOCIATES, INC.
4344 LAUREL CANYON BOULEVARD, SUITE 3
STUDIO CITY, CA 91604
TEL. (818) 752-1812

SURVEY:
M & G CIVIL ENGINEERING &
LAND SURVEYING
347 S ROBERTSON BLVD
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211
TEL. (310) 659-0871

GEOTECHNICAL: 
IRVINE GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
145 N. SIERRA MADRE BLVD.
SUITE #1 
PASADENA, CA 91107 
TEL. (626) 844-6641

FASCADE ACCESS: 
OLYMPIQUE
26429 RANCHO PARKWAY SOUTH 
#145 
LAKE FOREST, CA 92630
TEL. (949) 535-2830

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
SQLA INC
380 N PALM STREET, SUITE B
BREA, CA 92821
TEL. (562) 905-0800

MECHANICAL/PLUMBING/
ENERGY CONSULTANT:
MNS ENGINEERING
1600 SAWTELLE BLVD. SUITE 300
LOS ANGELES, CA 90025
TEL. (310)445-8474

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:
ABRARI & ASSOCIATES
CONSULTING ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
1713 STANDARD AVE.
GLENDALE, CA 91201
TEL. (310) 445-8474

CIVIL:
JOHN LABIB + ASSOCIATES
319 MAIN STREET
EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245
TEL. (213) 239-9600

OPEN SPACE                                                                                                              

1 BEDROOM (100 SF/UNIT X 79 UNITS)                 7,900 SF
2 BEDROOM (125 SF/UNIT X 10 UNITS)                   1250 SF
3 BEDROOM (175 SF/UNIT X 3 UNITS)                       525 SF

TOTAL OPEN SPACE                  9,675 SF
SB1818 ON-MENU INCENTIVE             -1,935 SF
20% REDUCTION         

TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED              7,740 SF   

COMMERCIAL PARKING

COMMERCIAL LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS
(PER LAMC 12.21 A.16 (a)(2))

COMMERICAL LONG-TERM (SEE A202a)
1 PER 2000 SF (MIN. 2 SPACES) (556SF + 517SF + 478SF) / 2000             2 SPACES

______________________________________________________________________________
TOTAL COMM. LONG-TERM REQUIRED 2 SPACES
______________________________________________________________________________
TOTAL COMM. LONG-TERM PROVIDED 2 SPACES

RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING (92 UNITS)
1-25 UNITS 1 SPACE/10 UNITS (25 UNITS ÷ 10 SPACES)      2.5 SPACES
26-100 UNITS 1 SPACE/15 UNITS (67 UNITS ÷ 15 SPACES)      4.4 SPACES
_______________________________________________________________________________
TOTAL RES. SHORT-TERM REQUIRED 7 SPACES
_______________________________________________________________________________
TOTAL RES. SHORT-TERM  PROVIDED 7 SPACES

RESIDENTIAL LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING  (92 UNITS)
(PER LAMC 12.21 A.16 (a)(1)(i))

1-25 UNITS 1 SPACE/UNIT (25 UNITS ÷ 1 SPACE) 25 SPACES
26-100 UNITS 1 SPACE/1.5 UNITS (67 UNITS ÷ 1.5 SPACES) 45 SPACES
______________________________________________________________________________
TOTAL RES. LONG-TERM REQUIRED 70 SPACES
____________________________________________________________________ __________
TOTAL RES. LONG-TERM  PROVIDED 70 SPACES

COMMERCIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS
(PER LAMC 12.21 A.16 (a)(2))

COMMERICAL SHORT-TERM
1 PER 2000 SF (MIN. 2 SPACES) (556SF + 517SF + 478SF) / 2000         2 
SPACES

______________________________________________________________________________
TOTAL COMM. SHORT-TERM REQUIRED 2 SPACES
______________________________________________________________________________
TOTAL COMM. SHORT-TERM PROVIDED 2 SPACES

LONG-TERM

SHORT-TERM

TOTAL SHORT-TERM SPACES PROVIDED (7 + 2)         9 SPACES
(RESIDENTIAL + COMMERICAL)

TOTAL LONG-TERM SPACES PROVIDED (70 + 2)        72 SPACES
(RESIDENTIAL + COMMERICAL)

PARKING REQUIRED 
PER SB1818 PARKING OPTION1:

PARKING PROVIDED:

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:

79 (STUDIO/1BR) X 1     =     79 SPACES
10 (2BR) X 2     =     20 SPACES
  3 (3BR) X 2     =       6 SPACES
    TOTAL        =   105 SPACES

P1 – 30 STANDARD SPACES (INCLUDES 3 H/C, 4 EV) / 4 COMPACT SPACES    = 34 TOTAL
P2 – 10 STANDARD SPACES (INCLUDES 9 EV) / 6 COMPACT SPACES   = 16 TOTAL
P3 – 32 STANDARD SPACES (INCLUDES 4 EV) / 4 COMPACT SPACES   = 36 TOTAL 
P4 -  20 STANDARD SPACES (INCLUDES 20 EV) / 12 COMPACT SPACES     = 32 TOTAL

92 DIRECTLY ACCESSIBLE STANDARD SPACES (INCLUDES 3 H/C & 37 EV)
26 DIRECTLY ACCESSIBLE COMPACT SPACES

118 TOTAL SPACES (INCLUDES 3 H/C, 37 EV)

UNIT CALCULATIONS

LEVEL STUDIO     1 BEDROOM     1 BEDROOM + LOFT (2 BD) 2 BEDROOM 3 BEDROOM TOTAL PER LEVEL

GROUND FLOOR 2   12 0 0   0    14
SECOND FLOOR 5   22                         0        0       0    27
THIRD FLOOR 5   15                         7        0      0    27
FOURTH FLOOR          5             5                          0        3      1    14
FIFTH  FLOOR        0             8 0        0   2    10
___________________________________________________________________________________________               
TOTAL:        17   62 7                               3   3         92 UNITS

UNIT TYPE SUMMARY

PARKING REQUIRED
(LAMC 12.21A4 COMMERCIAL 1 PER 200 SF)

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING 
SPACES FOR COMMERCIAL W/ ORDINANCE
(LAMC 12.21A4: 20% OF BICYCLE PARKING SPACE 
APPLIED TOWARD REQUIRED PARKING )

PARKING PROVDIED:

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDE:

RESIDENTIAL PARKING

EVCS: 10% OF 125 SPACES =            13 SPACES (EV CHARGING STATIONS)
SEE SHEET A08: P4 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

SHEET A09: P3 24
SHEET A09: P2 9, 13, 14, 15

EV: 30% OF 125 SPACES - 13 EVCS = 25 SPACES (FUTURE" EV READY SPACES)
SEE SHEET A08: P4 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

SHEET A09: P3 1, 4, 25
SHEET A09: P2 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 16
SHEET A10: P1 1, 24, 25

   38 TOTAL SPACES

EV PARKING

PARKING PROVIDED: 99 DIRECTLY ACCESSIBLE STANDARD SPACES (INCLUDES 4 H/C & 38 EV)
26 DIRECTLY ACCESSIBLE COMPACT SPACES

125 TOTAL SPACES

TOTAL PARKING (RESIDENTIAL + COMMERCIAL)

RETAIL-1: 1 PER 200 SF= 556 SF/200 SF = 2.78 SPACES
RETAIL-2: 1 PER 200 SF= 517 SF/200 SF = 2.58 SPACES
RETAIL-3: 1 PER 200 SF= 478 SF/200 SF = 2.39 SPACES
TOTAL:   8 SPACES

8 SPACES x 0.80  =   7 SPACES 

P1 - 1 STANDARD SPACES (INCLUDES 1 H/C) - SEE SHEET A09 - 23
P2 - 6 STANDARD SPACES - SEE SHEET A09 - 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

7 DIRECTLY ACCESSIBLE STANDARD SPACES (INCLUDES 1 H/C & 1 EV)

7 TOTAL SPACES (INCLUDES 1 H/C, 1 EV)

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA

2 (24,000) = 48,000 SF

2 (Aa) = TOTAL AREA (SF) ALLOWED

FLOOR AREA PER SECTION 506:

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA FOR TYPE III-A CONSTRUCTION AREA #1

02 - GROUND FLOOR 8,303 SF

03 - SECOND FLOOR 8,466 SF

04 - THIRD FLOOR 8,466 SF

05 - FOURTH FLOOR 6,232 SF

06 - FIFTH FLOOR 3,953 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 35,420 SF

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA

2 (24,000) = 48,000 SF

2 (Aa) = TOTAL AREA (SF) ALLOWED

FLOOR AREA PER SECTION 506:

ALLOWABLE AREA FOR TYPE III-A CONSTRUCTION AREA #2

02 - GROUND FLOOR 9,709 SF

03 - SECOND FLOOR 10,440 SF

04 - THIRD FLOOR 10,440 SF

05 - FOURTH FLOOR 8,656 SF

06 - FIFTH FLOOR 5,729 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 44,975 SF

7,966 SF

35,084 SF

9,444 SF

44,710 SF

SEE A10    )

PROJECT SCOPE NEW 5-STORY, 92 DWELLING-UNIT, MIXED-USE, AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECT (8 VLI UNITS = 68 BASE x 11%) 
WITH 5 LEVELS OF TYPE IIIA APARTMENTS AND RETAIL AND GROUND FLOOR, OVER 4 LEVELS OF TYPE IA 
BASEMENT PARKING LEVELS WITH ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES PER 12.22A.25 AND AB 1818.

SB1818 INCENTIVES 
(11% VERY LOW INCOME - 8VLI)

ON MENU INCENTIVES:
- 20% OPEN SPACE REDUCTION PER LAMC

OFF MENU INCENTIVES / WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
- 3.0:1 FAR INCREASE IN LIEU OF 1.5:1
- 11-FOOT AND 2-STORY HEIGHT INCREASE IN THE 1VL HEIGHT DISTRICT FOR A MIXED-USE BUILDING
- NORTH AND SOUTH SIDE YARD REDUCTION FROM 8' TO 5'
- WAIVER OF TRANSITIONAL HEIGHT REQUIREMENT

P3&P2 - PARKING

TRANSIT STOP
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TO BE DEMOLISHED

TO BE DEMOLISHED

TO BE DEMOLISHED

TO BE DEMOLISHED

DEMOLISH ASPHALT PAVING

DEMOLISH ASPHALT PAVING

DEMOLISH ASPHALT PAVING

DRIVEWAY TO BE 
REMOVED

DRIVEWAY TO BE 
REMOVED

PARKING METER TO BE 
RELOCATED

TREE TO BE REMAIN

TREE TO BE REMAIN

PARKING METER TO BE 
REMAIN

PARKING METER TO BE 
REMAIN

PARKING METER TO BE 
REMAIN

PARKING METER TO BE 
REMAIN

PARKING METER TO BE 
REMAIN
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OVERHEAD WIRES
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WESTWOOD
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LOT 1 BLOCK 47
TR. NO. 5609
M.B. 65-72-73

APN: 4322-011-012
ZONNING: C4-1VL-POD

OWNER: NGUEY JEAN LEW / LEW 
FAMILY TRUST

LOT 6 BLOCK 47
TR. NO. 5609
M.B. 65-72-73

APN: 4322-011-017
ZONNING: C4-1VL-POD

OWNER: SINGLETON H W CO
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(E) TREE TO BE REMAIN

(E) TREE TO 
BE REMAIN

(E) WATER METER

(E) WATER METER

(E) DRIVEWAY TO 
BE REMOVED

(E) DRIVEWAY TO 
BE REMOVED

(E) WATER METER

(E) DRIVEWAY TO 
BE REMOVED(E) WATER METER
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(E) PARKING 
METER TO BE 
RELOCATED

(E) PARKING 
METER TO BE 
REMAIN 

(E) STREET LIGHT

(E) PARKING METER 
TO BE REMAIN 

(E) STREET LIGHT 
BOX

(E) PARKING 
METER TO BE 
REMAIN 

(E) BIKE RACK TO 
BE RELOCATED

(E) PARKING 
METER TO BE 
REMAIN 

(E) DRAIN

(E) PARKING METER 
TO BE RELOCATED 

(E) BIKE RACK TO 
BE RELOCATED

RELOCATED

30' - 0"

30
' -

 0
 3

/4
"

EXISTING TREE TO BE REMAINNEW/PROPOSED TREENEW/PROPOSED TREE

(5) NEW/PROPOSED 
SHORT TERM BIKE 
RACKS

(2) NEW/PROPOSED 
SHORT TERM BIKE 
RACKS

(2) NEW/PROPOSED 
SHORT TERM BIKE 
RACKS

206.27' 

203.63' 

204.33' 

203.36' 

203.09' 

202.82' 

202.55' 

205.88' 

205.49' 

205.10' 

204.67' 

203.77 204.27

20
4.

60

205.62205.52
205.77 206.13

203.80203.61203.34203.17
202.71

202.84

202.41' 

PROPOSED 5-STORY(TYPE 3A) OVER 2 
LEVELS (TYPE 1) SUBTERRANEAN PARKING 

92 UNIT MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT

BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA: 21,546.45 SF.

PROPOSED FAR: 80,480 SF. (SEE SHEET A03)

PROPOSED CBC BUILABLE AREA: (SEE SHEET A04)
ZONE: C4-1VL-POD

LOT SIZE: 27,018.3 SF (FROM ZIMAS)
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SITE PLAN
1
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A03

ZONING CODE FLOOR AREA

(AMENDED BY ORD. NO. 182,386, EFF. 3/13/13.)
THE AREA IN SQUARE FEET CONFINED WITHIN THE 
EXTERIOR WALLS OF A BUILDING, BUT NOT INCLUDING 
THE AREA OF THE FOLLOWING: EXTERIOR WALLS, 
STAIRWAYS, SHAFTS, ROOMS HOUSING BUILDING-
OPERATING EQUIPMENT OR MACHINERY, PARKING 
AREAS WITH ASSOCIATED DRIVEWAYS AND RAMPS, 
SPACE DEDICATED TO BICYCLE PARKING, SPACE FOR 
THE LANDING AND STORAGE OF HELICOPTERS, AND 
BASEMENT STORAGE AREAS.

1" = 30'-0"
1

FAR - GROUND FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
2

FAR - SECOND FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
3

FAR - THIRD FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
4

FAR - FOURTH FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
5

FAR - FIFTH FLOOR

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA

FAR     3.00
BUILDABLE AREA             27,018 SF X 3.00

TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA                            81,054 SF

ZONING FLOOR AREA TABULATION

< 81,054 SF

FAR = 80,480/ 27,018 = 2.978

PROPOSED BUILDING BREAKDOWN

LEVEL Area

02 - GROUND FLOOR 17720 SF

03 - SECOND FLOOR 18839 SF

04 - THIRD FLOOR 18841 SF

05 - FOURTH FLOOR 14861 SF

06 - FIFTH FLOOR 10219 SF

GRAND TOTAL AREA: 80480 SF
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A04

BUILDING AREA PER CBC

1" = 30'-0"
3

P1 - PARKING

1" = 30'-0"
4

GROUND FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
5

SECOND FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
6

THIRD FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
7

FOURTH FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
8

FIFTH FLOOR

BUILDING CODE FLOOR AREA

FLOOR AREA, GROSS. THE FLOOR AREA WITHIN THE 
INSIDE
PERIMETER OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE BUILDING 
UNDER CONSIDERATION, EXCLUSIVE OF VENT SHAFTS 
AND COURTS, WITHOUT DEDUCTION FOR CORRIDORS, 
STAIRWAYS, RAMPS, CLOSETS, THE THICKNESS OF 
INTERIOR WALLS, COLUMNS OR OTHER FEATURES. THE 
FLOOR AREA OF A BUILDING, OR PORTION THEREOF, 
NOT PROVIDED WITH SURROUNDING EXTERIOR WALLS 
SHALL BE THE USABLE AREA UNDER THE HORIZONTAL 
PROJECTION OF THE ROOF OR FLOOR ABOVE. THE 
GROSS FLOOR AREA SHALL NOT INCLUDE SHAFTS WITH 
NO OPENINGS OR INTERIOR COURTS.

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA

2 (24,000) = 48,000 SF

2 (Aa) = TOTAL AREA (SF) ALLOWED

FLOOR AREA PER SECTION 506:

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA FOR TYPE III-A CONSTRUCTION AREA #1

02 - GROUND FLOOR 8,303 SF

03 - SECOND FLOOR 8,466 SF

04 - THIRD FLOOR 8,466 SF

05 - FOURTH FLOOR 6,232 SF

06 - FIFTH FLOOR 3,953 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 35,420 SF

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA

2 (24,000) = 48,000 SF

2 (Aa) = TOTAL AREA (SF) ALLOWED

FLOOR AREA PER SECTION 506:

ALLOWABLE AREA FOR TYPE III-A CONSTRUCTION AREA #2

02 - GROUND FLOOR 9,709 SF

03 - SECOND FLOOR 10,440 SF

04 - THIRD FLOOR 10,440 SF

05 - FOURTH FLOOR 8,656 SF

06 - FIFTH FLOOR 5,729 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 44,975 SF

1" = 30'-0"
2

P3 & P2 - PARKING

1" = 30'-0"
1

P4 - PARKING

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA

2 (UNLIMITED) = UNLIMITED SF

2 (Aa) = TOTAL AREA (SF) ALLOWED

FLOOR AREA PER SECTION 506:

ALLOWABLE  BUILDING AREA FOR TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION
AREA

00 - P4 - PARKING 11,020 SF

00 - P2 - PARKING 23,458 SF

00 - P1 - PARKING 12,803 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 47,281 SF

P3&P2 - PARKING
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P4 GARAGE 11,278 SF

WESTWOOD
SCHEMATIC DESIGN

P4

P3

P2

P1

TOTAL:

PARKING CALCULATION

  20  STANDARD
12 COMPACT

32 STANDARD
4 COMPACT

16 STANDARD
6 COMPACT

31 STANDARD
4 COMPACT

125 SPACES

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

P4 - PARKING LEVEL
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KEYNOTE LEGEND
D DESCRIPTION

01 7/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DEW391
BOYSENBERRY SHADOW

02 7/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DE5818 MIDNIGHT
HAZE

03 GLASS GUARDRAIL

06 FIBER CEMENT PANEL, AMERICAN FIBER CEMENT
CORPORATION, CEMBRIT PATINA; COLOR - P020 GRANITE

07 5/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DE616 EQUINOX

SOUTH ELEVATION
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KEYNOTE LEGEND
D DESCRIPTION

01 7/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DEW391
BOYSENBERRY SHADOW

02 7/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DE5818 MIDNIGHT
HAZE

03 GLASS GUARDRAIL

06 FIBER CEMENT PANEL, AMERICAN FIBER CEMENT
CORPORATION, CEMBRIT PATINA; COLOR - P020 GRANITE

07 5/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DE616 EQUINOX
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KEYNOTE LEGEND
D DESCRIPTION

01 7/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DEW391
BOYSENBERRY SHADOW

02 7/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DE5818 MIDNIGHT
HAZE

03 GLASS GUARDRAIL

05 METAL WINDOW CANOPY, KYNAR FINISH, COLOR - DE616
EQUINOX

06 FIBER CEMENT PANEL, AMERICAN FIBER CEMENT
CORPORATION, CEMBRIT PATINA; COLOR - P020 GRANITE

07 5/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DE616 EQUINOX
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KEYNOTE LEGEND
D DESCRIPTION

01 7/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DEW391
BOYSENBERRY SHADOW

02 7/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DE5818 MIDNIGHT
HAZE

03 GLASS GUARDRAIL

06 FIBER CEMENT PANEL, AMERICAN FIBER CEMENT
CORPORATION, CEMBRIT PATINA; COLOR - P020 GRANITE

07 5/8" (3 COAT SYSTEM) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER 20/30
SAND FINISH, COLOR: DUNN EDWARDS - DE616 EQUINOX
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6' - 3"
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(50 SF AS OPEN SPACE)

6' - 0"

8'
 -

 4
"

COMMON OPEN SPACE AREA (C) 
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A23

OPEN SPACE CALCULATION

1" = 30'-0"
1

OPEN SPACE - GROUND FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
6

OPEN SPACE - ROOF PLAN

1" = 30'-0"
2

OPEN SPACE - SECOND FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
3

OPEN SPACE - THIRD FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
4

OPEN SPACE - FOURTH FLOOR

1" = 30'-0"
5

OPEN SPACE - FIFTH FLOOR

LEGEND

OPEN SPACE                                                                                           

1 BEDROOM (100 SF/UNIT X 79 UNITS)                 7,900 SF
2 BEDROOM (125 SF/UNIT X 10 UNITS)                 1,250 SF
3 BEDROOM (175 SF/UNIT X 3 UNITS)                       525 SF

TOTAL OPEN SPACE                  9,675 SF
SB1818 INCENTIVE 20% REDUCTION               -1,935 SF

TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED              7,740 SF   

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

1ST FLOOR (11 X 50 SF)     500 SF
2ND FLOOR (2 X 50 SF)     100 SF
3RD FLOOR (2 X 50 SF)     100 SF
4TH FLOOR (2 X 50 SF)     100 SF
5TH FLOOR (5 X 50 SF)             300 SF

TOTAL PRIVATE OPEN SPACE  1,100 SF

COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED
(PER LAMC 12.21. G, ONLY 1,835 SF OF INTERIOR SPACE IS COUNTED 
TOWARD 25% OF COMMON OPEN SPACE TOTAL)

AMENITY (ALLOWABLE 25%)  1,734 SF
    REC ROOM ( 776 SF)
    FITNESS ROOM (958 SF)
COURTYARD       1,523 SF
ROOF DECK     3,383 SF

TOTAL COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED 6,640 SF

TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED:      7,740 SF

TOTAL COMMON OPEN SPACE REQ: 7,740 SF - 1,100SF = 6,640 SF
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3.42' x 9.79' = 33.48 SF.

AREA 8
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A243/32" = 1'-0"
1

TRANSPARENCY DIAGRAM / STREET TREE LOCATION

3/32" = 1'-0"
2

TRANSPARENCY DIAGRAM

GROUND AREA:
WITHIN FIRST 10' OF BUILDING HEIGHT

.
REQUIRED:
MIN. 50% OF GROUND AREA

PROPOSED:
SEE TABLE BELOW

AREA BREAKDOWN
AREA 1

AREA 2

AREA 3

AREA 4

AREA 5

AREA 6

AREA 7

AREA 8

TOTAL:

200.04' x 10' = 2000.4 SF.

2000.4 / 2 = 1000.2 SF.

= 1,113.9 SF.

  3.42' x 9.79'    =   33.48 SF.
11.51' x 9.79'    = 112.68 SF.
20.35' x 9.79' = 199.23 SF.
20.34' x 9.79' = 199.13 SF.
20.33' x 9.79' = 199.03 SF
17.33' x 9.79' = 169.66 SF.
17.08' x 9.79' = 167.21 SF.
  3.42' x 9.79' =  33.48 SF.

1,113.9 SF.

3/32" = 1'-0"
3

FRONT 45 DEGREE STEPBACK DIAGRAM3/32" = 1'-0"
3A

BACK 45 DEGREE STEPBACK DIAGRAM
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A25
1/4" = 1'-0"

STUDIO TYP.
1

1/4" = 1'-0"

1 BEDROOM TYP.
3

1/4" = 1'-0"

2 BEDROOM TYP.
4

1/4" = 1'-0"

3 BEDROOM TYP.
5

1/4" = 1'-0"

1 BEDROOM + LOFT TYP.
2

1/4" = 1'-0"

1 BEDROOM + LOFT TYP.
2A
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A26
3/32" = 1'-0"

1
SHORT-TERM BIKE DOCK

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

BIKE ROOM #1 @ GROUND FLOOR - STACK RACK

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

BIKE ROOM #2 @ GROUND FLOOR - STACK RACK

4
' M

IN
.

4
' M

IN
.

6' MIN.

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

LONG-TERM COMMERCIAL BIKE LOCKER

joon_lim
Polygon
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24" BOX / 25 EA. 

SIZE & QUAN. TREES 
PLANTING LEGEND

CERCIDIUM HYBRID
'DESERT MUSEUM'
DESERT MUSEUM PALO VERDE

SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVERS

DIETES BICOLOR
FORTNIGHT LILY

SENECIO MANDRALISCAE
KLEINIA

VINE

BOUGAINVILLEA 
'SAN DIEGO RED'
BOUGAINVILLEA RED (VINE TYPE)

PHORMIUM TENAX
'RAINBOW SUNRISE'
NEW ZEALAND FLAX

'ELK BLUE'
JUNCUS PATENS

CALIFORNIA GRAY RUSH

AGROSTIS PALLENS
WEST COAST NATIVE BENTGRASS
CALIFORNIA NATIVE GRASS

BERBERIS THUNBERGII
'ATROPUPUREA'
REDLEAF JAPANESE BARBERRY

NEW STREET TREE
PER CITY OF L.A. URBAN FORESTRY
STREET TREE DIV.

EXISTING STREET TREE
TO REMAIN

24" BOX / 66 EA. PRUNUS CAROLINA 'COMPACTA'
CAROLINA CHERRY

AGAVE ATTENUATA
FOXTAIL AGAVE

MEXICAN FEATHER GRASS
NASSELLA TENUISSIMA

24" BOX / 6 EA. OLEA EUROPAEA 
'MAJESTIC BEAUTY'
FRUITLESS OLIVE
OR 
CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS
WESTERN REDBUD

 - GROUND LEVEL:

     (OFF SITE):   72 SF.
     (ON SITE): 1,697 SF.

1,756 SF.

 - ROOF LEVEL: 1,154 SF.

TOTAL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA: 2,923 SF. TOTAL COMMON OPEN SPACE AREA PROPOSED:

631 SF.

 - GROUND LEVEL - COURTYARD: 1,534 SF.
5,025 SF.

3,491 SF.

1,154 SF. 

 - ROOF LEVEL:

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED: 1,785 SF. (36%)
 - GROUND LEVEL - COURTYARD:
 - ROOF LEVEL:
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BREA,  

Landscape Architects
"I HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE 
ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER
IN THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN PLANS".

PRELIMINARY

CERCIDIUM HYBRID
'DESERT MUSEUM'
DESERT MUSEUM PALO VERDE

AGAVE ATTENUATA
FOXTAIL AGAVEMEXICAN FEATHER GRASS

NASSELLA TENUISSIMA DIETES BICOLOR
FORTNIGHT LILY'ELK BLUE'

JUNCUS PATENS

CALIFORNIA GRAY RUSH

BERBERIS THUNBERGII
'ATROPUPUREA'
REFLEAF JAPANESE BARBERRY

SENECIO MANDRALISCAE
KLEINIA

BOUGAINVILLEA 
'SAN DIEGO RED'
BOUGAINVILLEA RED (VINE TYPE)

AGROSTIS PALLENS
WEST COAST NATIVE BENTGRASS
CALIFORNIA NATIVE GRASS

PHORMIUM TENAX
'RAINBOW SUNRISE'
NEW ZEALAND FLAX

KEYNOTES

2. 30" H. PLANTER

4. 12" H. SEATING PLATFORM

3. LAWN

5. RAIN CURTAIN W/ SPACE FRAME

1. FOLLY BIRD CAGE PAVILION

1

43

5

7. PLANT POTS

8. 36" H. OVERSTRUCTURE PLANTER

7

6. GREEN WALL

2

6 6

9. BENCH
10. GRAVELS

10

11

TREE UPLIGHT
LIGHTING LEGEND

https://www.voltlighting.com/

VOLT ALL STAR CAST BRASS SPOTLIGHT 
VAL-2000-4-BBZ

LED RECESSED PATH LIGHT

VDL-6000-4-BWH
https://www.voltlighting.com

VOC DECK LIGHT

8

11. 18" CORTEN STL. PLANTER 

11
TYP.

TYP.

13. HIGHLINE BENCH BY B2G

12. ON-GRADE PLANTING AREA  

TW+24"

14. CONCRETE PAVING

14
TYP.

15. STREET TREE WELL PER 

15
TYP.

8

W/ CRUSHED ROCKS

PUBLIC WORKS

PRUNUS CAROLINIANA 'COMPACTA'
CAROLINA CHERRY

13
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3,383 SF
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GARAGE EXHAUST  SHAFT
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STAIR #1B

STAIR #2B

8.33% DN.

8.3
3%
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N

ALL PLANTERS HEIGHT AT ROOF DECK
LESS THAN 2'

ELEV.
(SEE SHEET A707)

(SEE SHEET A701)

(SEE SHEET A703)

MACHINE. RM.

EL. 255.79' T.O.W.

EL. 255.79' T.O.W.

EL. 255.79' T.O.W.

EL. 255.79' T.O.W.

EL. 255.79' T.O.W.

EL. 255.79' T.O.W.

FUTURE SOLAR PANELS / SOLAR ZON E
"SMART THERMOSTATS AND ENERGY STAR APPLIANCES WILL BE PROVIDED"

24" BOX / 8 EA. 

SIZE & QUAN. TREES 
PLANTING LEGEND

CERCIDIUM HYBRID
'DESERT MUSEUM'
DESERT MUSEUM PALO VERDE

15 GAL./ 42 EA.DODONAEA VISCOSA
HOPBUSH

LANDSCAPE AREA

DIANELLA REVOLUTA
'ALLYN-CITATION'
COOLVISTA DIANELLA

CAREX FLACCA
BLUE SEDGE

AGAVE ATTENUATA
FOXTAIL AGAVE

MEXICAN FEATHER GRASS
NASSELLA TENUISSIMA

DIETES BICOLOR
FORTNIGHT LILY

PHORMIUM TENAX
'RAINBOW SUNRISE'
NEW ZEALAND FLAX

COMMON OPEN SPACE AREA PROPOSED:
LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED:

3,491 SF.
1,154 SF. (34%)

KEYNOTES

1 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN - ROOF FLOOR
SCALE: 1/8"  1'-0"

2. FIREPIT W/ LOUNGE CHAIRS

4. 24" H. FIBERGLASS PLANTER

3. GREENROOF

5. BBQ/COUNTER

6. BENCH

LP-2

LANDSCAPE PLAN
- ROOF FLOOR
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BREA,  

Landscape Architects
"I HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE 
ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER
IN THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN PLANS".

1. TREE POT

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

8. SYNTHETIC GRASS  

5

7. GREEN WALL W/ OUTDOOR TV
TREE UPLIGHT

LIGHTING LEGEND

https://www.voltlighting.com/

VOLT ALL STAR CAST BRASS SPOTLIGHT 
VAL-2000-4-BBZ

PATH LIGHT
VOLT ELEVATOR CAST BRASS PATH LIGHT
VPL-3024-4-BBZ

8

9. 24" SQ. IPE WOOD PEDESTAL PAVERS

10. 24" SQ. PORCELAIN PEDESTAL PAVERS

PRELIMINARY

11. QUIET ZEN WATERFEATURE (SKIM FOUNTAIN BY B2G)

11

910

UNDERWATER LIGHT

3

15. 42"H. DOG GATE AND FENCE

16. PREFAB TRELLIS STRUCTURE W/ BACKDROP & TV

16

17. OUTDOOR TV

17

AGAVE ATTENUATA
FOXTAIL AGAVEMEXICAN FEATHER GRASS

NASSELLA TENUISSIMA DIETES BICOLOR
FORTNIGHT LILY

CERCIDIUM HYBRID
'DESERT MUSEUM'
DESERT MUSEUM PALO VERDE

CAREX FLACCA
BLUE SEDGE

DIANELLA REVOLUTA
'ALLYN-CITATION'
COOLVISTA DIANELLA

PHORMIUM TENAX
'RAINBOW SUNRISE'
NEW ZEALAND FLAX

1

DODONAEA VISCOSA
HOPBUSH
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